

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHERMAN CAMPBELL, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

STEPHEN J. KARES

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
ShermanA@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

John Pallas
Division Chief
Andrea Christensen-Brown
Scott Shimkus
Assistant Attorneys General
Criminal Appellate and
Parole Appeals Division
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|------|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Parties to the Proceeding | ii |
| Related Cases | ii |
| Petition Appendix Table of Contents | viii |
| Table of Authorities | xi |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statutory Provisions Involved | 1 |
| Introduction | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| Trial facts | 3 |
| State post-conviction proceedings | 5 |
| The DNA motion | 6 |
| The habeas proceedings in district court | 10 |
| The Sixth Circuit’s decision | 11 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | 14 |
| I. Michigan’s statute allowing a prisoner to request DNA testing cannot statutorily toll the habeas limitations period under § 2244(d)(2) because it is nothing more than a discovery request until exculpatory DNA results trigger a new-trial inquiry, as in the Second, Seventh, Ninth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits and contrary to the holdings of the Fifth and Sixth Circuits. | 14 |

- A. The state application for post-conviction review must seek a judicial reexamination of the judgment, not simply discovery material..... 15
 - B. The circuits fall into majority and minority views on this issue, and the Sixth Circuit has aligned itself with the minority view. 16
 - C. The minority view is incorrect; the line is drawn between discovery and judicial review to facilitate exhaustion in the state courts, obviating any need for federal tolling *unless* and *until* DNA testing is ordered and exculpatory results are obtained..... 21
 - D. The effect of a post-conviction DNA motion on the habeas limitations period is better addressed by starting the clock when the petitioner obtains exculpatory DNA results under § 2244(d)(1)(D). 24
- II. Kares did not “properly file” his DNA motion under state law where he did not even attempt to satisfy the minimal pleading requirements set forth in Michigan’s post-conviction DNA testing statute..... 27
- A. State law governs whether a state application for post-conviction review is “properly filed” under § 2244(d)(2). 27
 - B. The Sixth Circuit misconstrued state law and conflated the requisite *filing* conditions with *relief* conditions..... 29

| | |
|--|----|
| C. Having established the correct filing conditions, Kares did not even attempt to satisfy them..... | 32 |
| Conclusion..... | 36 |

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Opinion in 21-2845
Issued August 8, 2023 001a–025a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 2:19-cv-7
Order
Issued August 3, 2021 026a–028a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 2:19-cv-7
Opinion
Issued August 3, 2021 029a–061a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 2:19-cv-7
Report and Recommendation
Issued April 23, 2021 062a–186a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 2:19-cv-7
Order Regarding Report
and Recommendation
Issued July 30, 2019 187a–192a

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 2:19-cv-7
Report and Recommendation
Issued June 25, 2019 193a–202a

Michigan Supreme Court
Case No. 158616
Order
Issued April 2, 2019 203a–204a

Michigan Court of Appeals
Case No. 342746
Order
Issued August 29, 2018..... 205a

Shiawassee County Circuit Court
Case No. 12-3104-FH
Opinion and Order
Issued February 12, 2018 206a–209a

Shiawassee County Circuit Court
Case No. 12-3104-FH
Motion for Testing of Biological Materials
Dated February 5, 2018..... 210a–211a

Michigan Supreme Court
Case No. 148566
Order Denying Reconsideration on Direct Appeal
Issued September 29, 2014..... 212a–213a

Michigan Supreme Court
Case No. 148566
Order Direct Appeal
Issued May 27, 2014 214a–215a

Michigan Court of Appeals
Case No. 312680
Opinion on Direct Appeal
Issued November 21, 2013..... 216a–227a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Order Denying Rehearing in 21-2845
Issued November 28, 2023..... 228a

Statutory Provisions Involved..... 229–235a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) | 11 |
| <i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) i, 22, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 34 | |
| <i>Brown v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 530 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2008) | 17, 25 |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) | 13 |
| <i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for 3d Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) | 25 |
| <i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000) | 13 |
| <i>Flanagan v. Johnson</i> , 154 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 1998) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) | 5 |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) | 22 |
| <i>Hodge v. Greiner</i> , 269 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Hutson v. Quarterman</i> , 508 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 12, 18 |
| <i>Loftis v. Chrisman</i> , 812 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2016) | 28 |

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) | 22, 25 |
| <i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) | 26, 28, 30, 31, 34 |
| <i>People v. Cress</i> , 664 N.W.2d 174 (Mich. 2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Poole</i> , 874 N.W.2d 407 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015) ... | 6, 23, 26, 32 |
| <i>Price v. Pierce</i> , 617 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2010) | 17, 23, 26 |
| <i>Ramirez v. Yates</i> , 571 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2001) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) | 26 |
| <i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) | 19 |
| <i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981) | 3 |
| <i>Texas v. Holloway</i> , 360 S.W.3d 480 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) | 19 |
| <i>Vroman v. Brigano</i> , 346 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2003) | 28 |
| <i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011) | i, 12, 15, 17 |
| <i>Williams v. Birkett</i> , 670 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2012) | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Woodward v. Cline</i> , 693 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2012) | 17, 25 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1, 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B) | 24, 26 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) | i, 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) | 5, 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A) | 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D) | 2, 15, 24, 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .. 2, 5, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, | 23, 26, 27, 33, 35 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) | 3 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520d(1)(b) | 5 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16 | 1, 6, 35 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(1) | 6, 7, 23, 29, 33 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(2) | 6, 12, 29 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(3) | 7 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(4) | 7, 34 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(4)(b)(iii) | 34 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(7) | 7 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(8) | 8, 23 |
| Tex. Code Crim. P. art 64.01 | 18 |

Rules

| | |
|--|----|
| Mich. Ct. R. 6.500, <i>et seq.</i> | 10 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 13 | 5 |
